TOWNSHIP OF BESSEMER Gogebic County, Michigan

#01-24 - Anvil/Ramsay Sanitary Sewer Rate Resolution

WHEREAS, the Township Board finds it necessary to review and revise the rates established to provide for payment of the expenses of administration, operation and maintenance and debt service of the sanitary sewer systems located in the Ramsay and Anvil locations of Bessemer Township.

WHEREAS, the rate **per month** to provide sanitary sewer services to Ramsay and Anvil shall be set at:

RAMSAY:

Lagoon Charge: (per month)	\$8.50
Sewer Charge: (per month)	\$17.50
Debt Service Charge (per month)	\$24.61
SSO Compliance (per month)	\$2.00

ANVIL:

Lagoon Charge: (per month)	\$10.00
Sewer Charge: (per month)	
Debt Service Charge: (per month)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Miscellaneous Charges: (both systems)

Tap-In Fee:\$1,500.00

Labor Charge: \$50.00/hr (1 employee), \$80.00/hr (2 employees)
After Business Hours - Minimum 2 Hours: \$75.00/hr - per employee

NOW THEREFORE, the Bessemer Township Board sets the rates and charges for Ramsay and Anvil sanitary sewer system services as stated above. Effective as of February 12, 2024 for the **April 1, 2024 billing (1st Quarter Billing).**

MOTION BY Roberts

ROLL CALL VOTE, the following voted "AYE:" Roberts, Randall, Berg, and Ikola

[&]quot;NAYS:"

Supervisor, Jeff Randall declared this Resolution:		
CERTIFICATION:		
I, Erin Berg, the duly elected and acting Clerk of Besseme foregoing resolution was adopted by the Bessemer Towr the regular meeting of said board on Monday, February meeting was held in compliance with P.A. 267 of 1976, b	nship Board of Bessemer Towns 12, 2024. I further certify that t	ship at
Erin Berg , Bessemer Township Clerk	 Date	